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Chart 1:  Seed cane available from heat treated plots (tonnage) 

 

The greenhouse was completed in June and planting under the greenhouse protocol 

proceeded with a total 0.7ha transferred to the field with five different varieties. Figures 4 – 

10 shows the sequence of events carried out for treated seedcane. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3:  Greenhouse facility at Drasa 
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Figure 4:  Filling potting mix into the 32-hole trays 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5:  Germinating seedlings in the greenhouse 
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Figure 6: Irrigation in the green house 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 7:  Greenhouse seedlings ready to be transferred 
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Figure 8:  Seedlings trimmed for hardening before transplanting 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9:  Transfer of seedlings into the field 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

34 CROP PROTECTION & PRODUCTION | Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 

 

2014 ANNUAL REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 10:  Planting seedlings in the field 

 

An inspection of the hot water treated seed bed was done and found only minor leaf diseases 

present.  Samples taken for RSD incidence are yet to be analyzed by SRIF Pathology lab. 

 

HWT seed cane sold from the estates totaled 611.4t which was taken by farmers directly 

including FSC Nursery Officers.  A good amount of seed cane was given freely through the 

SRIF Technology Transfer demonstration plots for “weed control” and “varietal spread” in 

farmers’ fields.     

 

Effect of Farm Organic on Cane and Sugar Yields in Comparison with 

Recommended rates of chemical fertilization 

 

A trial was planted to study the effect of organic fertilizer (SumaGrow) on cane and sugar 

yields in comparison with recommended rates of chemical fertilizer. The treatments included; 

100% chemical fertilizer, 50% chemical fertilizer and 50% organic fertilizer, 100% organic 

fertilizer, seedcane dipped in 2.5% organic fertilizer. Based on the calculated yield the trial 

showed (graph 1) that by applying organic fertilizer (SumaGrow) in combination with 

commercial fertilizers can increase cane and sugar yield significantly. Organic fertilizer 

(SumaGrow) is capable of producing good tonnage, producing 90 - 97 tons per hectare 

(treatment 3 and treatment 4) of cane when used alone. However, the effect is enhanced 

when used in combination with commercial fertilizer producing 121 tons per hectare of cane 

(treatment 2). The effects of SumaGrow need to be studied on plant and ratoon stages of 

sugarcane on different soil types and different sugarcane varieties to be able to recommend 

SumaGrow for sugarcane. 
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Graph 1: tc/ha in different treatments 

 

Effects of potassium fertilization on plant cane and successive ratoons. 

Second ratoon was harvested and data was evaluated. The treatment fertilizer used was 

Muriate of Potash (50%) a three different rates; 80, 125, and 200 K kg/ha. The cane was 

supplied with top dressing of ammonium sulphate at 120 kg/ha 6 weeks after harvesting. 

Amine 2, 4 D and Valper were applied as post emergence at 4 kg/ha after emergence of 

weeds. A pre-harvest sampling of cane was carried out from each treatment to determine 

%brix, %pol, %pocs %fiber. The cane from each plot was weighed to determine cane and 

sugar yields obtained from each treatment. From the data obtained for the trial, it is evident 

there is no significant effect of potassium on cane yield. The trial will be continued to third 

ratoon for evaluation.  

 

The effects of time of harvest on sugarcane yield in Fiji. 

Three commercial varieties of sugarcane Kiuva, Naidiri and Mana were planted to evaluate 

optimum harvesting time for different varieties. The trial was harvested thrice in the 

harvesting season, early harvesting (July), mid harvesting (August) and late harvesting 

(September) and weighed manually.  Six stalks were randomly selected from each treatment 

to determine %brix, %pol and %fibre and %pocs. The tons of sugar obtained per hectare 

were found to be significantly different within all three harvesting seasons. Yield of sugar was 

found to be higher in late harvesting season. The percent brix for Kiuva and Naidiri are higher 

than more commonly planted variety Mana in all harvesting season including early harvesting 

season.   

 

Nitrogen trial 

Nitrogen is one of the main building blocks of protein. It is responsible for growth and 

expansion of green leaves and is essential for photosynthesis and sugar production. 

Application rates of nitrogen in the field are determined by leaf and soil analysis done in the 

lab. Three nitrogen trials have been established in Seaqaqa to study the effect of different 

rates of nitrogen fertilizer on cane growth and yield in the field. The data from these trials 

shows that 150 Kg N per hectare gave higher plant population with tallest plants, which was 
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followed by 120 Kg N per hectare. Even though 150 Kg N per hectare recorded higher plant 

growth and population 120 Kg N per hectare gave economic growth and yield which is 

desirable for profit in the field. 

 

Phytotoxic effect of Diuron 

Diuron is the most commonly used herbicide in sugarcane fields of Fiji. Four different varieties 

were planted at different locations with two different rates of Diuron applied which were 4 

kg/ha and 6kg/ha. Phytotoxic effect of this chemical on cane plant was evaluated. Application 

of Diuron at 6kg per hectare hindered the sugar cane plant growth. This resulted in lower 

cane sugar yield. Hence it can be said that applying 6kg of Diuron per hectare causes 

phytotoxic effect in sugar cane plant. Farmers should apply the recommended rate in their 

farm to obtain optimum yield, where as if applied in excess can cause yield loss. 

 

Legume trial 

Planting of legume crops with sugarcane tends to fix nitrogen in the soil and also becomes a 

source of cash income for the farmers. Ragnar variety was planted at two different locations 

with legume treatments which were peanut, urd and cowpea. These three legumes were 

sprayed at three different stages which were before flowering, after flowering and after 

fruiting. The result showed that cowpea at after flowering gave better plant growth and yield. 

Also the nitrogen content of the plant was highest at flowering stage which concludes that 

planting legume and spraying it out at flowering stage will add maximum amount of nitrogen 

back in the soil.  

 

Effect of lime on soil properties and sugarcane yield in Fiji. 

Fiji soils are acidic in nature which may be one of the reasons attributed to the declining 

productivity of sugarcane. There are various reasons of increased pH such as: 

 Continuous mono-culturing of sugarcane on Fiji soils 

 Soil erosion 

 Continuous use of ammonia based fertilizers on sugarcane cultivated soils 

To verify this problem, two lime trials have been established in Seaqaqa and one in Drasa to 

study the effect of lime on soil pH and cane sugar yield. Lime addition in the soil reduces soil 

pH which is desirable for cane growth. Naidiri and LF91- 1925 variety has been planted at two 

different location in Seaqaqa and Aiwa in Drasa with different quantities of lime treatment 

which were 0 t/ha, 1.3 t/ha, 2.6 t/ha and 3.9 t/ha. Lime was applied in the furrows during the 

time of planting. There was no significant difference in plant growth, stalk population and the 

tiller production between the treatments. Lime is a slow reacting component and the effect of 

it will take time, therefor the result of significance may be noticed in the ratoon. The yield of 

both trials showed similar trends as with growth attributes. 

 

MEDIA & PUBLICATION 

A media & publication studio was established and now SRIF has its own edit suite for editing 

video/footage and also camera kits and equipment for shooting events and activities carried 

by researches and officers and adding on SRIF has projection on video production of 2-3 

video/short film on weed control and management, land production and planting and varieties 

and seed cane production are the major project. 
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Appendix 1:  Main features of 2014 season compared with 2013 

 Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang All mills 

2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 
Total registrations 
(Numbers) 

5281 5327 5143 5206 3958 4011 1694 1693 16076 16237 

Total farm basic 
allotments (tonnes) 

912182 923991 909103 929885 874558 891325 249846 255612 2945689 3000813 

Total registered area 
(hectares) 

22446 22569 21569 21767 18488 19459 7727 7711 70230 71505 

Total area cultivated 
(hectares) 

13405 11702 15357 14022 13613 13337 4217 5353 46592 44414 

Total area harvested 
(hectares) 

10969 11018 12248 11973 11652 12079 3291 3358 38160 38427 

Total farm harvest  
Quotas (tonnes) 

          

Sugar make actual 
(tonnes) 

40313 71869 58850 66742 62026 67338 18681 20910 179870 226858 

Tonnes  
94 N.T sugar 

41874 76456 60039 682277 63423 69647 19258 21684 184624 236065 

Yield tonnes 94  
N.T.sugar per hectare 

3.8 6.9 4.7 5.6 5.3 5.6 5.8 6.5 4.9 6.1 

Tonnes cane per  
tonnes sugar 94 N.T. 

10.1 7.7 8.5 8.3 8.8 8.1 9.6 8.3 9.3 8.1 

%POCS 11.60 13 11.54 12 11.24 12 10.64 12 11.3 12 
Cane purity 
average for season 

81.7 83 82.6 82 82.4 84 81.3 81 82 83 

Tonnes  
cane harvested 

405652 520264 498881 596350 546156 544353 159720 171214 1610409 1832181 

Tonnes  
cane crushed 

405653 554224 509090 553014 546156 544353 184773 180571 1645672 1832162 

Appendix 2:  Monthly rainfall(mm) for 2014 compared with long term average  

Mills No. of years Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Total 

Lautoka 2014 actual 310 300 196 194 203 10 7 0 30 53 37 201 1541 

  
106 yrs avg. 

to 2014 
309 323 323 184 99 66 51 68 74 91 127 190 1904 

Rarawai 2014 actual 322 256 186 85 145 4 5 0 6 46 57 138 1250 

  
129 yrs avg. 

to 2014 
358 359 362 286 81 38 29 96 103 145 222 238 2316 

Labasa 2014 actual 293 405 183 125 88 14 18 2 6 275 116 154 1679 

  
126 yrs avg. 

to 2014 
366 362 381 233 110 65 47 51 103 103 205 253 2280 

Penang 2014 actual 354 483 242 124 207 42 24 16 0 99 65 520 2176 

  
117 yrs avg. 

to 2014 
439 355 405 380 124 70 52 90 86 145 154 245 2545 
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Appendix 4:  Rainfall (mm) at mill centres 

Mill 
For 12 months ended 31st December For 12 months ended 30th September 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 1299 3115 3563 2438 1541 899 2422 3384 1570 1250 

Rarawai 1655 2779 2640 2268 1250 1101 3029 2351 1469 1009 

Labasa 2275 2814 2679 2752 1679 1568 3087 2322 2066 1134 

Penang 1643 3246 3000 2342 2179 1342 3335 2793 1850 1490 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 3:  Crop production details 

 Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang All mills 

2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013  2013 2014 

Areas harvested (hectares) 

Plant 566 681 833 803 1598 1035 318 260 3315 2780 

First ratoon 245 577 646 863 572 1700 143 262 1606 3401 

2nd ratoon 1009 237 1232 639 1593 582 452 127 4286 1584 

Other ratoons 9148 9523 9537 9667 7889 8762 2376 2709 28950 30662 

Total 10969 11018 12248 11973 11652 12079 3291 3358 38160 38427 

Cane harvested 

Plant 28993 40769 47120 49438 94898 60413 13003 15713 184014 166333 

First ratoon 11622 33012 34020 51957 33040 97645 6823 14320 85505 196934 

2nd ratoon 38069 12340 54533 34407 76774 28940 2589 6313 171965 82000 

Other ratoons 326968 434143 363208 460548 341444 357355 119306 134868 1150926 1386914 

Total 405652 520264 498881 596350 546156 544353 159720 171214 1520409 1832181 

Yield tonnes cane per hectare (tch) 

Plant 51.2 60 56.6 62 59.4 58 40.8 60 52 60 

First ratoon 47.4 53 52.7 60 57.7 57 47.8 55 51.4 58 

2nd ratoon 37.7 52 44.3 54 48.2 50 45.5 50 43.9 52 
Other ratoons 35.7 46 38.1 48 43.3 41 50.2 50 41.8 45 

Avg. yield/ha 37.0 47 40.7 50 46.9 45 48.5 51 43.3 48 

Varieties crushed (% of total cane harvested) 

Ragnar 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.5 21.5 23.9 0.00 0.1 5.5 7.5 

Aiwa 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.10  0.2 0.3 

Beqa 0.0 0.3  0.0 0.1 0.0 nil 0.1  0.1 

Galoa 0.0 0.1  0.0 5.9 6.2 nil  1.5 1.9 

Kaba 2.2 2.3 5.2 5.0 0.4 0.4 0.30 0.3 2.0 2.6 

Mali  0.1  0.0 11.9 10.3 0.30 0.1 3.1 3.1 

Mana 94.0 91.8 92.4 90.9   95.20 95.4 70.4 64.3 

Naidiri 1.1 1.7 0.7 0.9 33.3 33.8 2.80 3.4 9.5 11.2 

Vatu  0.0  0.0 17.5 16.6 0.02 0.0 4.4 4.9 

Waya  0.0 0.3 0.4 7.7 6.7 0.00 0.1 2 2.1 

LF91-1925 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.9 0.17 0.1 0.5 0.6 

Kiuva 0.9 1.3 0.3 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.07 0.3 0.75 1.0 

Expt./Others 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.1 0.03  0.2 0.3 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
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Appendix 5: Rainfall distribution affecting 2014 crop(mm) 

Month Period Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang 

Jul-13 Early 1.3 0 19.2 48.8 

  Mid 7.7 7.9 12.8 6.5 

  Late 0.7 0 0.9 11.4 

Aug-13 Early 5.1 6.7 19.2 6 

  Mid 0 0 18.4 1.3 

  Late 13.2 23.9 54.9 12.1 

Sep-13 Early 2.5 1 57.4 23.8 

  Mid 0 1.2 14.1 6.4 

  Late 71.3 28.4 67.9 18.5 

Oct-13 Early 18.3 0 74.6 4 

  Mid 23.7 39.4 91.1 37.4 

  Late 20.2 50.3 68.1 80.5 

Nov-13 Early 30.6 42.8 10.8 11 

  Mid 179 106.1 45.8 95 

  Late 71.9 88.2 108.7 10.1 

Dec-13 Early 283.6 198 70.4 95.1 

  Mid 154.2 193.8 56.3 126.1 

  Late 17.6 17.4 104.9 31.9 

Jan-14 Early 29 44.2 121.3 20.4 

  Mid 42.8 72.7 190.2 53.9 

  Late 239.5 299.6 288.2 279.4 

Feb-14 Early 20.6 15.4 129.7 176 

  Mid 84.9 183.2 173.5 183.2 

  Late 49.1 35.8 153.7 123.4 

Mar-14 Early 11.5 6.7 132.5 118.5 

  Mid 67.2 99.7 56.2 92.2 

  Late 22.4 45.3 90.3 31 

Apr-14 Early 22.9 33 22.4 23.2 

  Mid 0 16.4 0 0 

  Late 11.8 116.3 28 100.3 

May-14 Early 9.9 0 55.5 8.6 

  Mid 130.7 129.6 112.3 193 

  Late 0 0 0 5.5 

Jun-14 Early 7.9 0 8 10.8 

  Mid 4.9 0 0 0.4 

  Late 1 0 0 31 

Early  - 1st to 10th of the month Mid - 11th to 20th of the month Late - 21st to end of the month 
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Appendix 6 : hectares harvested 

Mills 

 Average for period of five seasons Last four seasons individually 

Crop 
1986/ 

1990 
1991/ 
1995          

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka P 4007 3634 2944 1042 788 1344 279 566 681 

 R 19743 20580 19701 19730 14614 10610 11925 10403 10337 

 Total 23750 24214 22645 20772 15402 11954 12204 10969 11018 

Rarawai P 3574 2899 3164 1055 1127 1370 665 833 803 

 R 14805 17360 14613 17585 14553 11291 12206 11415 11170 

 Total 18379 20259 17777 18640 15680 12661 12871 12248 11973 

Labasa P 2512 3120 2597 1269 1116 2065 559 1598 1035 

 R 17181 19604 18348 15911 14039 12389 12799 10054 11044 
 Total 19693 22724 20945 17180 15155 14454 13358 11652 12079 

Penang P 1396 1386 1120 542 339 522 158 318 260 

 R 5029 4958 4674 4568 3991 3265 3367 2973 3098 

 Total 6425 6344 5794 5110 4330 3787 3525 3291 3358 
All mills P 11489 11039 9825 3908 3369 5300 1661 3315 2780 

 R 56758 62502 57336 57794 47197 37556 40298 34845 35647 

 Total 68247 73541 67161 61702 50567 42856 41959 38160 38427 

Appendix 7: Tonnes of cane harvested 

Mills 

Average for period of five seasons Last four seasons individually 

1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 1048942 1283569 1216597 971454 763321 652333 481483 405652 520264 

Rarawai 1006366 1017374 957507 878509 738316 663774 508638 498881 596350 

Labasa 1015166 1166055 1017061 840388 695728 570468 413285 546156 544353 

Penang 332592 291206 309205 239044 213253 208860 143568 159720 171214 

All mills 3403066 3758204 3500370 2929395 2410619 2095435 1546974 1610409 1832181 

Appendix  8 :  Tonnes of cane per hectare harvested 

Mills 
 Average for period of five seasons Last four seasons individually 

Crop 
1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka P 65.4 64.7 64.2 63.9 67.2 68.1 53.9 51.2 59.8 

 R 54.2 51.2 51.4 45.9 47.6 52.9 39.1 36.2 46.4 

 Total 55.5 52.4 53.7 46.8 49.1 54.6 39.5 37.0 47.2 
Rarawai P 64.3 61.2 62.1 59.6 58.8 62.6 53.1 56.6 61.6 
 R 52.0 48.1 52.9 46.4 44.8 51.2 38.8 39.6 49.0 
 Total 54.2 50.1 53.9 47.1 46.5 52.4 39.5 40.7 49.8 
Labasa P 58.9 59.3 56.5 59.7 56.7 46.7 43.9 59.4 58.3 
 R 51.5 50.4 47.4 47.6 43.5 38.3 30.4 44.8 43.8 
 Total 51.5 51.3 48.6 48.9 45.8 39.5 30.9 46.9 45.1 
Penang P 63.1 57.2 62.6 54.2 56.3 53.3 46.4 40.8 60.4 
 R 48.6 43.1 51.2 46.4 48.3 55.5 40.5 49.3 50.2 
 Total 51.1 46.0 53.3 46.8 49.1 55.2 40.7 48.5 51.0 
All P 62.6 61.2 61.8 58.3 59.5 56.9 49.5 55.5 59.8 
Mills R 55.8 48.1 50.0 46.0 45.8 47.8 36.3 40.9 46.7 
 Total 53.3 50.2 52.1 47.5 47.3 48.9 36.9 42.2 47.7 
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Appendix 11:  Plant,  ratoon yields and percentage of total area harvested  - 2014 Crop 

Mills 

Plant First ratoon Other ratoons All cane 

tch 
Area 

ha 

%  
of 

Area 
tch 

Area 
ha 

% of  
Area 

tch 
Area 

ha 
% of  
Area 

tch 
Area 

ha 

Lautoka 59.8 681.2 6.2 57.3 576.6 5.2 45.7 9523.4 86.4 47.2 11017.9 

Rarawai 61.6 803.2 6.7 60.2 862.9 7.2 48.0 9667.4 80.7 49.8 11972.5 

Labasa 58.3 1035.4 8.6 57.4 1700 14.1 41.3 8762.1 72.5 45.1 12079 

Penang 60.4 260.3 7.8 54.6 262.2 7.8 49.8 2706.8 80.7 51.0 3358.2 

All Mills 59.8 2780 7.2 57.9 3401 8.9 45.6 30662 79.8 47.7 38427 

 

 

Appendix  12 :  Seasonal %POCS in cane 

Mills 

Rough average for period of five seasons Last four seasons individually 

1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 12.0 12.5 11.4 11.5 10.8 9.6 10.66 11.60 13 

Rarawai 12.1 12.9 11.4 11.9 10.9 9.8 10.65 11.54 12 

Labasa 12.4 12.1 11.1 11.5 10.7 10.0 11.64 11.24 12.31 

Penang 12.2 12.6 11.1 11.9 11.1 9.6 11.53 10.64 11.9 

All Mill Avg. 12.3 12.5 11.2 11.7 11.0 9.8 11.12 11.26 12.3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix  9 :  Hectares harvested in relation to registered area and cultivated area (ha) 

Mills 
Area (ha) 

% of registered and cultivated area 
harvested 

Registered Cultivated Harvested Registered Cultivated 

Lautoka 22272 14570 12204 54.8 83.8 

Rarawai 21569 19829 12871 59.7 64.9 

Labasa 18385 15438 13358 72.7 86.5 

Penang 7824 4054 3525 45.1 87.0 

Total 70049 53891 41958 59.9 77.9 

Appendix  10 :  Plant cane harvested as percentage of total cane harvested 

Mills 

Average for period of five seasons Last four seasons individually 

1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 17 15 13 5 5.5 14 3.1 7.1 7.8 

Rarawai 19 14 18 6 8.2 12.9 6.9 9.4 8.3 

Labasa 13 14 12 7 8.2 16.9 5.9 17.4 11.1 

Penang 22 23 19 11 8.2 13.3 5.1 8.1 9.2 

All mills 17 16 15 7 7.4 14.4 5.3 10.5 9.1 
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Appendix 13:   Weekly POCS in cane 2014 season 

Week no. Week ending Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang 

1 23-Jun-14 11 10 11.2 11 

2 30-Jun-14 11.2 10.3 11.2 11.1 

3 7-Jul-14 11.6 10.3 11.5 10.8 

4 14-Jul-14 11.9 10.5 11.5 11.1 

5 21-Jul-14 12.2 10.8 11.6 11.2 

6 28-Jul-14 12.5 11.8 11.5 11.1 

7 4-Aug-14 12.8 12.1 11.9 11.4 

8 11-Aug-14 12.8 12.4 12 11.6 

9 18-Aug-14 13.5 12.8 12.8 12.2 

10 25-Aug-14 13.5 13 12.4 12.2 

11 1-Sep-14 13.8 13.1 12.4 12.8 

12 8-Sep-14 13.7 12.8 12.2 12.8 

13 15-Sep-14 14 12.7 12.6 12.9 

14 22-Sep-14 13.6 13.2 12.1 12.6 

15 29-Sep-14 13.4 13.3 12 12.6 

16 6-Oct-14 13.5 11.9 12.1 12.7 

17 13-Oct-14 13.4 11.6 12.2   

18 20-Oct-14 13 12.2     

19 27-Oct-14 12.7 12.7     

20 3-Nov-14   12.6     

21 10-Nov-14   12.5     

22 17-Nov-14   12.2     

23 24-Nov-14   11.9     

Season average   12.90 11.90 12.00 11.90 

  

 

Appendix  14 :  Sugar produced (tonnes 94 N.T. equivalent)   

Mills 
Tonnes sugar 94 N.T equivalent 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 96875 75656 77311 53313 43384 50306 48129 41874 76456 

Rarawai 106781 78786 63954 42222 31580 61028 45732 60039 68277 

Labasa 83970 68255 53160 57548 40943 45146 45398 63423 69647 

Penang 30937 21858 23231 22818 18530 16838 19908 19258 21684 

All mills 318563 244555 217656 175901 134436 173318 159166 184594 236065 

 

   

Appendix  15 :  Sugar tonnes 94 N.T equivalent per hectare (tsh)   

Mills 
Average for period of five seasons Last five seasons individually 

1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

1996/ 
2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2009 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 6.55 6.15 5.61 4.92 4.42 3.69 4.21 3.8 3.8 6.9 

Rarawai 6.36 6.29 5.61 5.38 4.02 2.79 4.82 3.8 4.7 5.6 

Labasa 6.20 6.00 4.95 4.97 3.98 3.80 3.05 3.4 5.3 5.6 

Penang 5.70 5.47 5.42 4.65 5.41 5.35 4.45 5.6 5.9 6.5 

Average 6.28 6.05 5.39 5.06 4.25 3.59 4.04 4.2 4.9 6.1 
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Appendix  16 :   Length of season (weeks) - Start and finish of crushing (date) 

Mills 

Average length of season (5 yearly) Last four seasons individually 

1986/ 
1990 

1991/ 
1995 

 
1996/ 
 2000 

2001/ 
2005 

2006/ 
2010 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Lautoka 28.8 28.0 29.7 27.6 27.0 

 24.2 19.0 19 

 
26/06/12 

to 
04/12/12 

02/06/13 
To 

03/11/13 

01/07/14 
To 

08/11/14        

Rarawai  26.2 25.3 26.5  24.2 28.0 

26.6 22.8 20 21.54 

21/06/11 to 
24/12/11 

10/07/12 to 
17/12/12 

26/06/13 
To 

13/11/13 

19/06/14 
To 

17/11/14 

Labasa  26.6 29.4 30.7  24.1 25.9 

22.7 16.1 19 16.5 

14/07/11 to 

20/12/11 

26/06/12 to 

16/10/12 

27/06/13 
To 

09/11/13 

17/06/14 
To 

11/10/14 

Penang  25.5 21.5 26.2  20.4 22.5 

24.6 16.3 17 16.9 

28/06/11 to 
28/11/11 

26/06/12 to 
18/10/12 

25/06/13 
To 

20/10/13 

27/06/14 
To 

11/10/14 

All mills  26.8 26.1 28.2    24.1 25.9  19.9 18.7  

Appendix 17 :  Varieties Percent of hectares harvested  

Varieties 
Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang All Mills 

2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 

Ragnar 0.4 0.6 0.2 0.5 21.5 23.9 0 0.1 6.7 7.5 

Waya 0 0.0 0.3 0.4 7.7 6.7 0 0.1 2.6 2.1 

Mali 0 0.1 0 0 11.9 10.3 0.3 0.1 3.6 3.1 

Galoa 0 0.1 0 0 5.9 6.2 0 0.1 1.8 1.9 

Aiwa 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0 0.2 0.3 

Kiuva 0.9 1.3 0.3 1.1 0.7 0.8 1.07 0.3 0.5 1.0 

Mana 94 91.8 92.4 90.9 0 0 95.2 95.4 67.4 64.3 

LF91-1925 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.3 0.9 0.9 0.17 0.1 0.4 0.6 

Kaba 2.2 2.3 5.2 5.0 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 2.2       2.6 

Vatu 0 0.0 0 0 17.5 16.6 0.02 0 4.6 4.9 

Beqa 0 0.3 0 0 0.1 0 0 0  0.1 

Naidiri 1.1 1.7 0.7 0.9 33.3 33.8 2.8 3.4 10.4 11.2 

Exp. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.2 0 

Other var. 0.3 0.1 0.6 0.6 0 0.1 0.03 0 nil 0.3 
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Appendix  19:  Percentage of total area planted by different varieties over three years 

Year Varieties 
Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang All mills 

% Area ha % Area ha % Area ha % Area ha % Area ha 
2012 

Ragnar 

1.2 625 0.7 904 17.6 1845 nil  9.1 3718 

2013 3.8  2.3  27.2  nil    
2014 0.6 61.6 0.5 55.2 23.9 2790 0.1 3.9 7.5 2910.7 
2012 

Waya 
nil  0.1 904 9.4 1845 39.1 344 8.3 3718 

2013 nil  0.6  5.0  nil    
2014 0.0 2.5 0.4 48.3 6.7 979.5 0.1 2.6 2.1 1032.9 
2012 

Mana 
76.0 625 79.2 904   51.0 344 36.8 3718 

2013 69.0  63    64.6    

2014 91.8 10193.8 90.9 10883.7   95.4 3207 64.3 24284.5 
2012 

Galoa 
0.1 625 nil  6.5 1845 nil  3.2 3718 

2013 1.0  nil  6.3  nil    
2014 0.1 8.4 0 0 6.2 799.5 0.1 4.2 1.9 812.1 
2012 

Vatu 
  nil  18.5 1845 0.2 344 9.2 3718 

2013   nil  13  0.4    
2014 0 0.3 0 0 16.6 2026.3 0 0.6 4.9 2027.2 

2012 
Mali 

 625 nil  10.7 1845 0.2 344 5.3 3718 
2013 0.1  nil  8.5  nil    
2014 0.1 18.4 0 0.3 10.3 1277.2 0.1 5.4 3.1 1301.3 
2012 

Aiwa 
1.3 625 0.2 904 0.1 1845 0.3 344 0.3 3718 

2013 1.4  1.2  0.1  nil    
2014 0.4 43 0.3 40.4 0.2 25 0 0 0.3 108.4 
2012 

Beqa 

0.4 625 nil  nil  0.3 344 0.1 3718 

2013 0.4  nil  nil  nil    
2014 0.3 27.9 0 0 0 4.9 0 0 0.1 32.8 
2012 

Kaba 
5.7 625 10.5 904 0.4 1845 1.6 344 3.9 3718 

2013 5.3  11.4  0.5  0.3    
2014 2.3 252.3 5 598.8 0.4 68.8 0.3 14.1 2.6 934 
2012 

Naidiri 
4.4 625 1.4 904 32.7 1845 7.3 344 18.0 3718 

2013 8.8  2.8  34.7  0.3    
2014 1.7 160.5 0.9 104.2 33.8 3922.9 3.4 106.8 11.2 4294.4 
2012 

Kiuva 
8.3    2.6  nil    

2013 5.1    2.0  nil    
2014 1.3 129.4 1.1 132.4 0.8 82.4 0.3 10.7 1.0 354.9 
2012 

LF91-1925 
2.5    1.0  nil    

2013 4.6    2.4  nil    
2014 1.0 57.5 0.3 34.2 0.9 93.2 0.1 2.8 0.6 187.7 
2012 Experiment 

Other 
Varieties 

0.5 297 0.7 746 12.2 772 1.0  5.0 2023 
2013 0.2  0.2  nil  nil    
2014 0.1 10.9 0.6 75 0.1 9.1   0.3 95 

 

Appendix  18: Area planted in hectares as % of registered and cultivated areas 

Mills Hectares planted 
Hectares planted as % of 

registered area 
Hectares planted as % of 

cultivated area 

 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 
Lautoka 741.2 1116.7 3.3 4.9 5.5 9.5 
Rarawai 944.1 1276.6 44.6 5.9 61.9 9.1 
Labasa 1157.3 1979.2 6.3 10.2 8.5 14.8 
Penang 285.3 509 3.7 6.6 5.5 9.5 

Total 3127.9 4881.5 14.5 6.8 20.35 11 
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Appendix  20 :  Cane transport in Fiji (tonnes of cane harvested and actual method of 
delivery) 

M
il

ls
 

Year 

Delivered 
portable line 

Winch trailer or 
lorry to mainline 

Lorry direct to 
mill carrier 

Total 

Tonnes 
% of 
Total 

Tonnes 
% of 
Total 

Tonnes 
% of 
Total 

Tonnes 
% of 
Total 

L
a
u
to

k
a
 

2007 13652 2 158002 21 569577 77 741231 100 

2008 15915 2 179905 24 574754 74 770567 100 
2009 12464 2 168852 23 544730 75 726046 100 

2010 3964 1 129410 25 394094 75 527468 100 
2011 9491 1.5 144569 22.2 498273 76.4 652333 100 
2012 2065 0.4 113819 23.6 365599 75.9 481483 100 
2013 12464 1.7 168852 23.3 544730 75.0 726046 100 
2014 1436 0.3 116328 22.4 402500 77.4 520264 100 

R
a
ra

w
a
i 

2007 32927 5 184605 25 520946 70 738478 100 

2008 38797 5 184094 25 509470 70 732165 100 

2009 23827 4 164490 25 471034 71 659351 100 

2010 25106 5 126450 24 370460 71 522016 100 

2011 23586 3.6 332792 50.1 307396 46.3 663774 100 

2012 14772 3.6 106393 24.9 387485 71.4 508650 100 

2013 22054 6.3 104779 30.2 220584 64 347417 100 
2014 14006 2.2 113691 18 468653 79.8 596350 100 

L
a
b
a
sa

 

2007 2910  233371 31 532847 69 769138 100 

2008 1275  179815 30 423224 70 604314 100 

2009   230735 34 448849 66 679584 100 

2010   171042 34 383485 66 554527 100 

2011 nil nil 162856 29 407610 71 570466 100 

2012 840 0.2 117543 28.4 294902 71.4 413285 100 

2013 nil nil 137018 25.1 409138 75 546156 100 

2014 0 0 149353 27.4 395000 72.6 544353 100 

P
e
n
a
n
g
 

2007 3010 1 55450 24 171378 75 229838 100 

2008 3026 1 48285 23 163261 76 214572 100 

2009 11145 6 30977 17 139528 77 181650 100 

2010   44447 25 131254 75 175701 100 

2011 nil nil 55422 26.5 153438 73.5 208860 100 

2012 nil nil 38712 27 104856 73 143568 100 

2013 nil nil 40797 26 118923 75 159720 100 

2014 0 0 36454 21.3 134760 78.7 171214 100 

A
ll 

m
ill

s 

2007 52509 2 128061 16 2298115 82 2478685 100 

2008 59013 3 592099 26 1670704 72 2321620 100 

2009 47436 2 595054 26 1604141 71 2246631 100 

2010 29070 1.6 471349 26.5 1279293 72 1779712 100 

2011 33077 1.6 695639 33.2 1366717 65.2 2095433 100 

2012 17677 1.1 376467 24.3 1152842 74.5 1546986 100 

2013 8630 2 451446 26.2 1293375 74.1 1779339 100 

2014 15442 0.8 415826 22.7 1400913 76.5 1832181 100 
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Appendix  21:   Percentage burnt cane of total tonnes crushed 

Year 
Lautoka Rarawai Labasa Penang Average 

% Total % Total % Total % Total % Total 

1976 12.9 917428 28.0 731865 4.9 445798 15.1 154116 15.2 2,249,027 

1977 17.7 1044468 28.9 825628 6.9 606154 11.8 198116 16.3 2,674,366 

1978 19.1 1043064 25.3 799497 9.6 756793 8.2 250168 15.6 2,849,522 

1979 14.9 1699234 25.9 1123509 9.6 940636 15.0 294605 16.4 4.057,984 

1980 21.5 1348039 27.4 958414 16.0 782742 18.0 271096 20.7 3,360,291 

1981 17.6 1444504 21.2 1248910 19.4 930265 17.0 307753 18.8 3,931,432 

1982 23.2 1507831 24.8 1100133 13.6 1140552 13.2 326348 18.7 4,074,864 

1983 18.3 639823 18.4 561774 18.0 761454 12.0 239482 16.7 2,202,533 

1984 25.1 1731580 8.2 1146140 12.9 1136737 10.0 382030 14.1 4,396,487 

1985 28.6 947593 25.2 864264 22.4 934166 16.2 296418 23.1 3,042,441 

1986 29.5 1526648 15.1 1204661 15.1 1017372 11.3 360284 17.8 4,108,965 

1987 23.8 1090111 34.2 685994 20.9 877652 19.0 306706 24.5 2,960,463 

1988 37.7 1116916 15.2 742128 16.0 1034788 19.2 291440 22.0 3,185,272 

1989 20.6 1537337 13.6 1250977 12.7 974201 10.0 336418 14.2 4,098,933 

1990 24.3 1347531 30.4 1148070 13.7 1171817 14.6 348110 20.8 4,015,528 

1991 42.5 1112957 46.4 961961 32.0 1029223 27.6 276261 37.1 3,380,402 

1992 52.5 1109778 52.1 962936 44.4 1162108 41.1 297818 47.5 3,532,640 

1993 35.6 1341537 33.4 1013627 29.2 1124357 19.4 224383 29.4 3,703,904 

1994 39.0 1337977 36.0 1104246 27.0 1298285 19.8 323743 30.5 4,064,251 

1995 43.4 1515880 42.5 1044098 37.6 1216290 28.7 333790 38.1 4,110,058 

1996 54.8 1561446 48.1 1229978 39.9 1238443 33.2 349348 44.0 4,379,215 

1997 50.7 1160879 49.1 906495 33.5 910137 34.8 302095 42.0 3,279,606 

1998 67.0 625763 67.7 406811 54.5 832622 44.6 232825 58.5 2,098,021 

1999 41.6 1433143 39.8 992968 17.0 1192735 26.3 339292 32.4 3,958,138 

2000 56.1 1301752 54.6 1251282 37.8 911370 49.0 322475 50.6 3,786,879 

2001 56.7 906743 50.3 844411 18.9 845444 49.5 208183 42.9 2,804,781 

2002 46.8 1137123 41.8 1071579 21.4 938450 33.9 275431 37.1 3,422,583 

2003 40.1 890499 32.8 836728 29.3 638851 22.0 243602 33.4 2,609,680 

2004 42.7 1032127 39.5 878121 18.3 848533 35.5 242408 34.3 3,001,189 

2005 44.4 890779 38.4 761704 25.0 910663 34.9 225594 35.7 2,788,740 

2006 60.5 1051097 58.5 1039474 34.4 871031 46.5 264498 51.7 3,226,100 

2007 39.0 741231 40.5 738478 39.1 769138 53.5 229844 40.8 2,478,691 

2008 50.9 770569 53.6 732165 49.1 604314 48.5 214572 51.1 2,321,620 

2009 43.5 726046 33.3 659351 18.6 679584 28.8 181650 31.8 2,246,631 

2010 30.4 527663 33.6 522114 18.6 554575 16.3 175701 25.0 1,780,053 

2011 28.5 652333 28.2 663774 17.9 570468 26.6 208860 25.3 2,095,435 

2012 43.8 481483 44.7 508638 18.7 413285 28.3 143568 35.9 1,546,974 

2013 77.8 726046 31.9 347417 14.2 546156 27.0 159720 37.7 1,779,339 

2014 50.7 520264 49.9 596350 22 544353 28 171214 39.9 1,832,181 
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APPROVED VARIETIES 
 

The list of sugarcane varieties approved for planting during 2013 has been revised to include 
maturity trend. Varieties that are no longer planted have been removed from the approved 
varieties list. The varieties are recommended to growers on their soil type. The growers have a 

choice of at least three varieties to plant on their farms as laid down in the Master Award. 
 

Mill/Sectors Soil types Varieties recommended on maturity trends 
    Early – mid maturing  Mid – late maturing 
Lautoka/Olosara Rich alluvial soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Cuvu Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Lomawai Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Lautoka/Yako Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Lautoka/Nawaicoba Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Lautoka/Malolo Flat Fertile soil Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils  Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Qeleloa Rich alluvial soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Meigunyah Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Legalega Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Natova Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Lautoka/Lautoka Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 

Viwa 
 Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Saweni Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 
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Mill/Sectors Soil types Varieties recommended on maturity trends 
    Early – mid maturing  Mid – late maturing 
Lautoka/Saweni Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Lautoka/Lovu Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Lautoka/Drasa Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Sandy soils LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Rarawai/Varoko Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Mota Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Naloto Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Koronubu Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Veisaru Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Rarawai Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Varavu Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 

Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Tagitagi Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Mana, Kaba, Vatu, Viwa 
  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Saline areas Naidiri, LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 
Rarawai/Yaladro Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
Rarawai/Drumasi Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 
  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Mana, Kaba, Vatu, Viwa 
 Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Saline areas Naidiri, LF91-1925 Kaba, Mana, Galoa 

Labasa/Waiqele Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
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Mill/Sectors Soil types Varieties recommended on maturity trends 
    Early – mid maturing  Mid – late maturing 
Labasa/Wailevu Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
  Saline soils Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa, Vatu 
Labasa/Vunimoli Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
Labasa/Labasa Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
  Saline soils Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa, Vatu, Mali 
Labasa/Bucaisau Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Waya, Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Waya, Mali, Viwa 
  Saline soils Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa, Vatu, Mali 
Labasa/Wainikoro Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Waya, Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Waya, Mali, Viwa 
  Saline soils Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa, Vatu, Mali 
Labasa/Daku Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Waya, Viwa 

  Poor soils Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Waya, Mali, Viwa 
Labasa/Natua Poor soils Aiwa, Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Ragnar, Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
Labasa/Solove Poor soils Aiwa, Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Ragnar, Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
Labasa/Bulivou Poor soils Aiwa, Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea Ragnar, Kaba, Mali, Viwa 
Penang/Nanuku Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Salt affected areas Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa 

  Viti Vanua area Naidiri, LF91-1925, Qamea 
Mana, Kaba, Kiuva, Mali, 

Viwa 
Penang/Malau Rich alluvial soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Mali, Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Salt affected areas Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa 
Penang/Ellington  Flat Fertile soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 Ragnar, Kaba, Kiuva, Viwa 

  Medium soils Aiwa, Beqa, Naidiri, LF91-1925 
Ragnar, Kaba, Vatu, Kiuva, 
Mali, Viwa 

  Poor soils LF91-1925, Qamea Kaba, Mana, Viwa 
  Salt affected areas Naidiri, LF91-1925 Galoa 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Directors' report 

Board report 
In accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors, the directors herewith submit the statement of 
financial position of Sugar Research Institute of Fiji (the "Institute") as at 31 December 2014 and the 
related statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows for the year 
ended on that date and report as follows: 

Directors 
The Intitute did not have a Board present for the period 30 September 2012 to 4 May 2014. An interim 
board was appointed by the Ministry of Sugar on 4 May 2014 and the Board details were as follows: 

Mr Abdul Khan (appointed on 4 May 2014) 
Mr Manasa Tagicakibau (appointed on 4 May 2014) 

Mr Sundresh Chetty (appointed on 4 May 2014) 

The new Board was appointed on 1 March 2015. The Directors in office and up to the date of this report 
are: 

Professor Rajesh Chandra - Chairman (appointed 1 March 2015) 
Mr Abdul Khan (appointed on 1March2015) 
Mr Daniel Elisha (appointed 1 March 2015) 
Mr Manasa Tagicakibau (appointed on 1 March 2015 and resigned on 18 July 2017) 
Professor Paras Nath (appointed 1 March 2015) 

Mr Sundresh Chetty (appointed on 1 March 2015) 
Dr K. Shanmudha Sundaram (appointed 1 March 2015) 
Mr Graham Clark (appointed 18 July 2017) 
Ms Reshmi Kumari (appointed 18 July 2017) 

The current Chairman and members of the Board were not responsible for the affairs of the Institute in 
2014. The Board has taken all necessary steps to have the accounts prepared properly with external input 
and has insured that the external auditors have unfetted access to all documents and information sought by 
them with the shared aim to ensure that the final accounts represent the true state of affairs of the Institute 
in 2014, including any liabilities. 

State of affairs 
In the opinion of the Board the accompanying statement of financial position gives a true and fair view of 
the state of affairs of the Institute as at 31 December 2014 and the accompanying statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income and statement of cash flows give a true and fair view of the results and 
cash flows of the Institute for the year then ended. 

Principal activity 
The functions of the Institute are outlined under the Sugar Research Institute of Fiji Act No 14 of 2005, 
which includes promoting by means of research and investigation, the technical advancement, efficiency 
and productivity of the sugar industry, and to provide its functions, powers, administration and finance 
and for related matters. 

Current assets 
The directors took reasonable steps before the Institute's financial statements were made out to ascertain 
that the current assets of the Institute were shown in the accounting records at a value equal to or below the 
value that would be expected to be realised in the ordinary course of business. 

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render the values 
attributable to the current assets in the financial statements to be misleading. 



Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Directors' report (continued) 

Receivables 
The directors took reasonable steps before the Institute's financial statements were made out to ascertain 
that all known bad debts were written off and adequate allowance was made for impairment losses. 

At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances which would render the above 
assessment inadequate to any substantial extent. 

Related party transactions 
All related party transactions have been adequately recorded in the financial statements. 

Other circumstances 
At the date of this report, the directors are not aware of any circumstances not otherwise dealt with in this 
report or financial statements which would render any amounts stated in the accounts to be misleading. 

Unusual circumstances 
The results of the Institute's operations during the financial year have not in the opinion of the directors 
been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature other than 
those disclosed in the financial statements. 

Going concern 
The Institute's ability to continue to operate on a going concern basis is dependent on it receiving ongoing 
financial support from the Government, stakeholders in the Sugar Industry and other Donor Agencies. The 
Board Members consider the application of the going concern principle to be appropriate in the preparation 
of these financial statements as the Institute will continue to receive ongoing support from the Government 
and stakeholders in the Sugar Industry, which will enable the Institute to meet its funding requirements for 
operations and to meet its obligations as and when they fall due. The Institute receives funds from The 
Government, Fiji Sugar Corporation, and Growers through Sugar Cane Gowers Council. 

Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not include 
any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to the amounts 
and classification of liabilities that may be necessary should the Institute be unable to continue as a going 
concern. 

Events subsequent to balance date 
There is a draft Sugar Industry Bill before the parliment that is proposing major changes in the functioning 
of Sugar Research Industry of Fiji and until this bill is passed, the Board cannot give assurance about the 
future of Sugar Research Institute of Fiji in its present form. 

Apart from the above, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the year and the date of this 
report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors, 
to affect significantly the operations of the Institute, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of 
the Institute in subsequent financial years. 

Dated at Lautoka this _O_l __ day of NO VE. IV\ @:,E.12.. 2017. 

~~~"·" Board member 
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Honourable Commodore Josaia Voreqe Bainimarama 
Minister responsible for the Sugar Industry 
PO Box 2212 
Government Buildings 
Suva 

Dear Minister, 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE BOARD MEMBERS OF SUGAR 
RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF FIJI 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sugar Research Institute of Fiji, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at 3 1 December 2014, and the statement of profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income, and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary 
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes as set out in notes 1 to 19. 

Directors' and Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Directors and management are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true 
and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal 
control as the directors and management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE BOARD MEMBERS OF SUGAR 
RESEARCH INSTITUTE OF FIJI (continued) 

Basis for qualification 

VAT payable 

The financial statements show an amount of VAT payable to the Fiji Government of $281,073. The 
VAT status of the Institute is currently being determined with FRCA and it is not presently known what 
the outcome of this will be. The impact on the amount recorded in the financial statements is currently 
incapable of determination, and accordingly, we are not able to determine what adjustments, if any, 
might be necessary to the amounts recorded in the financial statements. 

Expenses 

The Institute recorded $1,094,237 in Administrative expenses in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income for the year ended 31December2014. The Institute did not provide appropriate 
supporting documents totalling $7 ,607 for the year ended 31 December 2014 for audit verification. As 
a result, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments might have been necessary in respect of 
the Institute's administrative expenses for the year ended 31 December 2014, and the elements making 
up the statement of financial position, and cash flows. 

Qualified Opinion 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matters noted in the Basis for Qualification Opinion 
paragraphs, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Sugar Research 
Institute of Fiji as at 31 December 2014 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, 
were necessary for the purposes of our audit. 

In our opinion: 

i) proper books of account have been kept by the Institute, so far as it appears from our examination of 
those books; 

ii) the financial statements are in agreement with the books of account; and 

iii) to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the financial statements 
give the information required by the Sugar Research Institute of Fiji Act, 2005 in the manner so required. 

1 November, 2017 
Nadi, Fiji 
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KPMG 
Chartered Accountants 



Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 
For the year ended 31December2014 

Note 

Contributions and grants 6 

Estate income 

Other income 7 

Total income 

Cost of operations 8 

Administrative expenses 9 (a) 

Deficit from operations 

Finance income 

Deficit before tax 

Income tax benefit 10 

Deficit for the year 

2014 
$ 

2,380,353 

226,279 

108,546 

2,715,178 

(1,640,513) 

(1,094,23 7) 

(19,572) 

19,572 

The notes on pages 8 to 18 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2013 

$ 

2,443,763 

503,412 

2,947,175 

(1,466,940) 

(1,499,843) 

(19,608) 

19,608 



Sugar Research Institute ot· Fiji 
Statement of financial position 
For the year ended 31 December 2014 

Assets 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Inventories 

Receivables and prepayments 

Receivable from related parties 
Total current assets 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 

Total non-current assets 

Total assets 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Bank overdraft 

Deferred income 

Payable to related parties 

Employee benefits 

Trade and other payables 

Total current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Signed on behalf of the board 

Note 

12 

13 

17 (b) 

11 

12 

14 

17 (c) 

15 

16 

~l (!j$YL~ ~··· 
Ch man .. """' 

2014 
$ 

2,674,107 

2,750 

5,924,999 
8,601,856 

4,225,307 

4,225,307 

12,827, 163 

16,836 

10,083,526 

2,254,407 

45,933 

426,461 

12,827,163 

12,827,163 

The notes on pages 8 to 18 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2013 
$ 

2,510,839 

1,311 

60,562 

5,401,276 
7,973,988 

3,981,197 

3,981, 197 

11,955,185 

7,840,186 

3,595,739 

45,933 

473,327 

11,955,185 

11,955,185 



Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Statement of cash flows 
For the year ended 31December2014 

Operating Activities 
Receipts from stakeholders and donors 

Payment to suppliers and employees 

Interest received 

Cash flows provided by I (used in) Operating Activities 

Investing Activities 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 

Cash flows used in Investing Activities 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 

Note 

11 

12 

The notes on pages 8 to 18 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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2014 
$ 

3,093,462 

(2,365,975) 

19,572 

747,059 

(583,791) 

(583,791) 

163,268 

2,510,839 

2,674,107 

2013 
$ 

2,779,071 

(2,933,285) 

19,608 

(134,606) 

(563,739) 

(563,739) 

(698,345) 

3,209,184 

2,510,839 



Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2014 

1. Reporting entity 

Sugar Research Institute of Fiji (the "Institute") is a body corporate domiciled in Fiji, established under 
the Sugar Research Institute of Fiji Act 2005. The address of the Institute's registered office is Drasa, 
Lautoka, Fiji. 

The functions of the Institute are outlined under Sugar Research Institute of Fiji Act No 14 of 2005, 
which includes promoting by means of research and investigation, the technical advancement, efficiency 
and productivity of the sugar industry, and to provide its functions, powers, administration and finance 
and for related matters. 

2. Basis of preparation 

(a) Statement of compliance 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on _______ _ 

(b) Going concern 
The Institute's ability to continue to operate on a going concern basis is dependent on it receiving ongoing 
financial support from the Government, stakeholders in the Sugar Industry and other Donor Agencies. The 
Board Members consider the application of the going concern principle to be appropriate in the 
preparation of these financial statements as the Institute will continue to receive ongoing support from the 
Government and stakeholders in the Sugar Industry, which will enable the Institute to meet its funding 
requirements for operations and to meet its obligations as and when they fall due. The Institute receives 
funds from The Government, Fiji Sugar Corporation, and Growers through Sugar Cane Gowers Council. 

Accordingly, these financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not include 
any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to the 
amounts and classification of liabilities that may be necessary should the Institute be unable to continue as 
a going concern. 

(c) Basis of measurement 
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except where stated. 

(d) Functional and presentation currency 
The financial statements are presented in Fiji dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar, which is the Institute's 
functional currency. 

(e) Use of estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31December2014 

3. Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
financial statement. 

(a) Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Fiji dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the 
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are 
retranslated to Fiji dollars at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gains or losses on 
translation are recognised in profit or loss. 

(b) Property, plant and equipment 
Recognition and measurement 
Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. Costs includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. 
Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the 
proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, and is recognised in 
profit or loss. 

Subsequent costs 
The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying 
amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefit embodied within the part will flow to 
the Institute and its cost can be measured reliably. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant 
and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

Depreciation 
Depreciation is calculated to write off the costs of items of property, plant and equipment less their 
estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, and is 
recognised in profit or loss. The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment for current and 
comparative periods are as follows: 

Building and land 

Computers 
Fixtures and fittings 

Motor vehicles 
Plant and equipment 

80 years 
5 years 
10 years 
6.67 years 

6.67 - 10 years 

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at reporting date and adjusted if 
appropriate. 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2014 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

( c) Financial instruments 
(i) Non-derivative financial assets 

The Institute initially recognises receivables on the date that they originate. All other financial assets are 
recognised initially on the trade date at which the Institute becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument. 

The Institute derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction 
in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any 
interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Institute is recognised as a separate 
asset or liability. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial 
position when, and only when, the Institute has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to 
settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

The Institute classifies non-derivative financial assets into loans and receivables. 

Receivables 

Receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in 
an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction 
costs. Subsequent to initial recognition receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method, less any impairment losses. 

Receivables comprise receivables from related party receivables, prepayments, deposits and other 
receivables. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash at bank, cash on hand and bank overdraft. 

(ii) Non-derivative financial liabilities 
Financial liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date when the Institute becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument. The institute derecognises a financial liability when its 
contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at 
fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognisition these 
liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

The institute has the following non-derivate financial liabilities: trade and other payables and payable to 
related parties. 

Trade and other payables and payable to related party are stated at amortised cost. 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31December2014 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

( d) Inventories 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on 
the first-in first-out principle, and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, production 
or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. 

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated 
selling expenses. 

( e) Impairment 

(i) Non-derivative financial assets 

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss is assessed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective 
evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss 
event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. 

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired includes default or delinquency by a debtor, 
restructuring of an amount due to the Institute on terms that the Institute would not consider otherwise 
indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy or the disappearance of an active market for a 
security because of financial difficulties. 

(ii) Non-financial assets 

At each reporting date non financial assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication of 
impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. If estimated 
recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount is reduced to its estimated recoverable amount, and an 
impainnent loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

(f) Revenue 

Grant income 
Grants are recognised in the statement of financial position initially as deferred income when there is 
reasonable assurance that it will be received and that the Institute will comply with the conditions 
associated with the grant. It is then recognised in the profit or loss as grant income on a systematic basis as 
the Institute recognises expenses by achieving the relevant conditions of the grant. 

Grants that relate to the acquisition of an asset are recognised in profit or loss as the asset is depreciated or 
amortised. The Institute chooses to present grant income on a gross method that is, recognising entire 
grant income and than offsetting against expenses. 

(g) Employee benefits 
Superannuation 
Obligations for contributions to a defined contribution plan are recognised as an expense in profit or loss 
when they are due. 

Employee entitlements 

Liability for annual leave is recognised and measured as the amount unpaid at the reporting date at current 
pay rates in respect of employee services up to that date. 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31December2014 

3. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

(g) Employee benefits (continued) 

Short-term benefits 
Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed in the 
profit or loss as the related service is provided. 

A liability is recognised for the amount to be paid under short-tenn benefit if the Institute has a present or 
constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past services provided by the employee and the 
obligation can be measured reliably. 

(h) Income tax 
The Institute is not subject to income tax. 

(i) Receivable from related parties 
The amounts receivable from related parties are recognised when there is a contractual receivable or a 
right to receive. 

4. Financial risk management 

The financial statements do not disclose information relating to the nature and extent of risks arising from 
financial instuments to which the Institute is exposed at year end, since credit risk, liquidity risk and 
market fluctuatuions are not material to the Institute. 

5. Standards Issued but not yet adopted 
A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods 
beginning after 1 January 2014, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. None 
of these are expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the Company. 
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Sugar Research Institute of Fiji 
Notes to the financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2014 

6. Contributions and grants 
Contributions from stakeholders and grants that compensate the Institute for revenue and capital 
expenditure are recognised from deferred income as follows: 

African Caribbean and Pacific Group of States (ACP) 

Contribution from the Fiji Government 

European Union 

Fiji Sugar Corporation (FSC) 
Sugar Cane Growers 
Mauritius Sugar Research Institute (MISRI) 
Fiji Sugar Tribunal 

7. Other income 
Sundry income 

8. Cost of operations 
Advertising 
Bank charges 
Depreciation 
Electricity 
EU Cost 
General supplies 
Communication expenses 
Material costs 
Motor vehicle running expenses 
Postage 
RAF costs 
Repair and maintenance 
Subcontract expenses 
Travel 
Wages and salaries (refer note 9(b)) 

13 

2014 

$ 

815,135 

782,609 
782,609 

2,380,353 

108,546 

4,105 
5,928 

339,681 
40,649 

130,774 

15,861 
90,776 

271,605 

2,196 
14,376 

298,224 
35,149 

391,189 
1,640,513 

2013 

$ 

26,885 

732,621 

325,147 

558,004 
746,041 

13,463 
41,602 

2,443,763 

1,620 
3,702 

334,267 
44,475 

123,151 
207 

14,754 
67,939 

239,482 
1,054 
4,300 

13,430 
178,541 
59,567 

373,451 
1,459,940 
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